Real, Canadian Dollar, US Dollar, Chinese Renminbi and Japanese Yen. As of the end of the reporting period, the for­

eign currency risk before hedging transactions amounted to JPY 2,641.4 million (December 31, 2021: JPY 2,414.2 mil­

lion), CNY 714.0 million (December 31, 2021: CNY 105.0 million), BRL 158.9 million (December 31, 2021: BRL 42.3 mil­

lion), CAD 25.8 million (December 31, 2021: CAD – 399.9 million) and USD 2.8 million (December 31, 2021: USD – 48.9 mil­

lion). The changes mainly result from a higher or lower balance of the internal Group liquidation settlement with

the in-house bank in this currency, which was largely secured via currency forward contracts. The higher currency

risk in respect to the Chinese CNY mainly results from an intercompany loan in this currency. The increase in

respect to the Brazilian Real also results from a higher level of trade receivables and an intercompany loan in this

currency. The risk of these currencies was also hedged mainly by currency forward contracts.

134 — Consolidated Financial Statements — NOTES

Derivative financial instruments were used to reduce currency risk. The following overview demonstrates the sensi­

tivities from an upward or downward revaluation after hedging:

€ thousand 2021 2022

Sensitivity from a value increase/decrease in the EUR as compared to the USD of +/- 10 %

Impact on earnings before income taxes +/– 3,695 +/– 1,994

Impact on other comprehensive income before income taxes –/+ 1,171 –/+ 814

Total +/– 2,524 +/– 1,180

Sensitivity from a value increase/decrease in the EUR as compared to the CNY of +/– 10 %

Impact on earnings before income taxes +/– 669 +/– 399

Impact on other comprehensive income before income taxes –/+ 0 –/+ 0

Total +/– 669 +/– 399

Sensitivity from a value increase/decrease in the EUR as compared to the CAD of +/– 10 %

Impact on earnings before income taxes +/– 3,884 +/– 71

Impact on other comprehensive income before income taxes –/+ 0 –/+ 0

Total +/– 3,884 +/– 71

Sensitivity from a value increase/decrease in the EUR as compared to the JPY of +/– 10 %

Impact on earnings before income taxes +/– 169 +/– 68

Impact on other comprehensive income before income taxes –/+ 0 –/+ 0

Total +/– 169 +/– 68

Sensitivity from a value increase/decrease in the EUR as compared to the BRL of +/– 10 %

Impact on earnings before income taxes +/– 270 +/– 67

Impact on other comprehensive income before income taxes –/+ 0 –/+ 0

Total +/– 270 +/– 67

Currency forward contracts with positive market values amounted to € 2,586 thousand as of the end of the reporting

period (December 31, 2021: € 1,034 thousand), while currency forward contracts with negative market values totaled

€ 2,525 thousand (December 31, 2021: € 6,271 thousand).

Further information on the positive and negative fair values for currency forward contracts with and without hedge

relationships can be found in the table on financial instruments in note 33 as well as in the notes on liquidity risk.

LIQUIDIT Y RISK
The risk that Symrise is unable to meet its financial obligations is mitigated by creating the necessary financial